

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PIERRE RILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEITH BRADLEY

Counsel of Record

KAYLA MARIE MENDEZ
717 17th Street, Suite 1825
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 830-1776
keith.bradley@squirepb.com

ELIZABETH F. PROFACI
CAROLINE M. SPADARO
2500 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20037

JEFFREY WALKER
2000 Huntington Center,
41 South High Street
Columbus, OH 43215

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS
(US) LLP
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY, TREATY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	7
II. Factual Background	11
III. Proceedings Below.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. There Is an Acknowledged and Deep Split on the Questions Presented.....	15
A. The circuits disagree whether Section 1252(b)(1)'s deadline is jurisdictional.	15
B. The circuits disagree about when Section 1252(b)(1)'s 30-day deadline begins in withholding-only cases.	19
II. The Questions Presented Are Important. ...	26
III. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Question.	30

IV. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Was Incorrect.	32
A. Congress did not clearly state that Section 1252(b)(1) is a jurisdictional rule.	32
B. Section 1252(b)(1)’s 30-day deadline does not start until the completion of withholding proceedings.....	35
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 26, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW, BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS, FILED MAY 31, 2022.....	7a
APPENDIX C — DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW, UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION COURT, ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA, DATED JULY 27, 2021	15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 23-13044, 2024 WL 164403 (11th Cir. Jan. 16, 2024).....	17, 34
<i>Alonso-Juarez v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2023)	17, 22, 25, 33
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	15, 16, 27
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , 73 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2023)	17, 22, 24, 33, 34
<i>Arostegui-Maldonado</i> , 75 F.4th 1132 (10th Cir. 2023)	19, 22, 25
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , 32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022)	5, 6, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28
<i>Bonilla v. Sessions</i> , 891 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Dakane v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 371 F.3d 771 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Duenas v. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 22-3024, 2023 WL 6442601 (3d Cir. 2023)	18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>F.J.A.P. v. Garland</i> , 94 F.4th 620 (7th Cir. 2024)17, 19, 22, 27, 28, 29, 34, 36, 37, 38	
<i>Farooq v. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 20-2950, 2023 WL 1813597 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2023)	25
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 587 U.S. ____, 139 S. Ct. 1843, 204 L.Ed.2d 116 (2019)	26
<i>Garcia v. Sessions</i> , 856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Garcia-Arce v. Barr</i> , 946 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	37
<i>Harrow v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 601 U.S. ____, 144 S. Ct. 1178 (2024)	33
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	16, 26, 27
<i>Jimenez-Morales v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 821 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 594 U.S. 523 (2021)	9, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 35, 36
<i>Kolov v. Garland</i> , 78 F.4th 911 (6th Cir. 2023)	18, 22, 24, 37
<i>Lara-Nieto v. Barr</i> , 945 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Luna-Garcia de Garcia v. Barr</i> , 921 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Luna-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Magtanong v. Gonzales</i> , 494 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Malvoisin v. INS</i> , 268 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 561 (4th Cir. 2023)	14, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 28, 32, 34
<i>Martinez v. Larose</i> , 968 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 588 U.S. 109 (2019).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Nahatchevska v. Ashcroft</i> , 317 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020)	10, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 28, 35, 37
<i>Navarro-Miranda v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	31
<i>Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Prekaj v. INS</i> , 384 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Sankarapillai v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023)	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 26, 27, 32, 33, 34, 38
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	27
<i>Skurtu v. Mukasey</i> , 552 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 2008).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 587 U.S. ____, 139 S. Ct. 1765, 204 L.Ed.2d 62 (2019).....	37
<i>Salgado v. Garland</i> , 69 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2023)	14, 18, 19
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 32, 33, 34
<i>Tomas-Ramos v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 973 (4th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Tshibonge v. Ashcroft</i> , 81 F. App'x 785 (4th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009)	27
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	33
<i>Valderamos-Madrid v. Garland</i> , No. 21-6221, 2023 WL 5423960 (2d Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	27
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	16, 26, 27, 32, 33, 34, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zhang v. INS</i> , 348 F.3d 289 (1st Cir. 2003)	16
 Statutes and Treaties	
8 U.S.C. 1101(47)(B).....	6, 11, 35
8 U.S.C. 1228	30
8 U.S.C. 1228(b).....	2, 9
8 U.S.C. 1231	20, 35
8 U.S.C. 1252	10
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1)	10
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(4)	1
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(1)	2, 5, 10
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(2)	29
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9)	2
8 U.S.C. 1252(d)(1)	2, 5, 29, 35
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
Pub. L. No. 104-208, §306(a)(2), (b), 110 Stat. 3009-607, 3009-607	15
Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681- 822 (1998)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.N. Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 114	4
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. 1003.14	8
8 C.F.R. 1208(e)(1).....	4
8 C.F.R. 1208.16	10
8 C.F.R. 1208.16(c)(2)-(3)	8
8 C.F.R. 1208.16(d)(2), (3)	9
8 C.F.R. 1208.31	9
8 C.F.R. 1238.1(b), (d)	9
